

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
ANDERSON DIVISION**

**IN RE: LANDAMERICA 1031 EXCHANGE
SERVICES, INC. INTERNAL REVENUE
SERVICE § 1031 TAX DEFERRED
EXCHANGE LITIGATION**

**Angela M. Arthur, as Trustee of the Arthur
Declaration of Trust, dated December 29, 1988;
Vivian R. Hays, an individual; Leapin Eagle, LLC,
a limited liability company; Denise J. Wilson, an
individual; Gerald R. Terry, an individual;
Ann T. Robins, an individual; and Jane T. Evans,
an individual; on their own behalf and on behalf
of a class of others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs,**

v.

**SunTrust Bank; Theodore Chandler, Jr.
G. William Evans; Stephen Conner; Ronald B.
Ramos; Devon M. Jones; and Brenton J. Allen,**

Defendants.

**CASE NO.: MDL No. 2054
8:09-MN-02054-JFA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY1

II. THE MDL CLASS ACTION AGAINST SUNTRUST SHOULD NOT BE STAYED3

 A. The Competing Interests Weigh Strongly in Favor of the Plaintiffs’ Action Against SunTrust Proceeding3

 B. Consolidation of All Related Actions into this MDL Class Action Would Best Serve All Parties and Preserve Court Resources.7

III. CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.H. Robins v. Piccinin, 788 F.2d 994, 999 (4th Cir. 1986)..... 5

Beardsley v. All Am. Heating, Inc., No. C05-1962P, 2007 WL 1521225 (W.D. Wash. May 22, 2007) 4

Bedel v. Thompson, 103 F.R.D. 78 (D. Ohio 1984)..... 8

Childers Foods v. Rockingham Poultry Marketing Co-op, Inc. 203 F. Supp. 794 (W.D. Va. 1962), 5

Clinton v. Jones, 520 U.S. 681, 707-708, 117 S.Ct. 1636, 1651 (1997)..... 5

CMAX v. Hall 300 F.2d 265, 269..... 5

Fed. Life Ins. Co. v. First Fin. Group of Tex., Inc. 3 B.R. 375 (S.D. Tex. 1980);..... 3

Gulfmark Offshore Inc. v. Bender Shipbuilding & Repair Co., Inc., No. 09-0249-WS-N, 2009 WL 2413664 (S.D. Ala. Aug. 3, 2009)..... 4

In Re Loewen Group Securities, Inc., 2001 WL 530544 (E.D. Pa.) 4

In Re Phar-mor, Inc. Securities Litig., MDL 959, 1994 WL 41830 at *1 n.2 (J.P.M.L. Jan. 31, 1994) 6

In Re: Edward H. Okun Internal Revenue Service § 1031 Tax Deferred Exchange Litigation, MDL No. 2028, United States District Court for the Northern District of California, Case No. 07-cv-2795-JW 7

In Re: Southwest Exchange Inc. Internal Revenue Service § 1031 Tax-Deferred Exchange Litigation, MDL No. 187, United States District Court for the District of Nevada, Case No. 2:07-CV-01394-RCJ-LRL 7

Int’l Consumer Prods. v. Complete Convenience, LLC, No. 07-325 (MLC) 2008 WL 2185340 (D.N.J. May 23, 2008) 3

Landis v. North American Co., 299 U.S. 248, 255, 57 S.Ct. 163, 166 (1936). 5

Matter of Johns-Manville Corp., 26 B.R. 405, 413 (Bankr.S.D.N.Y.1983)..... 3
Matter of Safeguard Mfg. Co., 25 B.R. 415, 418..... 8
McHale v. Citibank, N.A. (In Re: 1031 Tax Group, LLC) 2009 Bankr. LEXIS 3810 a. 52 Bankr.
Ct. Dec. 138 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2009)..... 8
Roberts v. We Love Country, Inc., No. 04-CV-5631, 2005 WL 2094843..... 4

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1407..... 6
28 U.S.C. § 157(a) 6

Other Authorities

Confirmed Plan §§ 1.9-1.13 and 1.158-1.160 at dkt. #66, Ex. A, Appendix I..... 2
Order Confirming Joint Chapter 11 Plan..... 6
